
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE

SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

10 CADILLAC DRIVE. SUITE 220

BRENTWOOD, TENNESSEE 37027

TELEPHONE: (615] 361-3500

(800) 486-5714

FAX: (615) 367-2480

E-MAIL: ethics@tbpr.org

Website: www.tbpr.org

 

RELEASE OF INFORMATION

RE: SHAWN PATRICK SIRGO, BPR #25693

CONTACT: PRESTON SHIPP

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

615—361-7500

August 15, 2013

DAVIDSON COUNTY LAWYER CENSURED

On August 12, 2013, Shawn Patrick Sirgo, an attorney licensed to practice law in Tennessee, received a

Public Censure from the Board of Professional Responsibility of the Tennessee Supreme Court.

Shawn Patrick Sirgo practiced law while his license to do so was suspended. By these acts, Mr. Sirgo

violated Rule of Professional Conduct 5.5 (unauthorized practice of law) and is hereby Publicly Censured for

this violation.

A Public Censure is a rebuke and warning to the attorney, but it does not affect the attorney’s ability to

practice law.

Sirgo 35557—5; 35627—5 rel.doc
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1N DISCIPLINARY DISTRICT V

OF THE

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBIUTY

OF THE

SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

IN RE: SHAWN I’ATRJiCK SIRGO, 131911 NO. 25693 FILE NOS. 35557—S—PS, 356276423

Res-pondcnt, an attorney licensed

to practice law in Temtcsscc

(Davidson‘County)

 

PUBLIC CENSURE

Thc above complaints were filcd against Shawn Panic}: Sirgo, an attorney iiccnscd to

practice {aw in. Tcnncsscc, alleging certain acts of misconduct. Pursuant to Tcnn. Sup. 01; R 9

the Board of Professional Rcspcnsibility considered these matters at its meeting on June 14,

2013. In two acclimate cases, Mr. Sirgc practiced law while his license to do so was suspcndcd,

in. flotation cf Rule 5.5. By the aforcmcufioncd acts, Shawn Patcick Sirgc viciatcd Rule of

mecscicnai Conduct 5.5 (uncufliorizcd practice of law) and is hereby Publicly Ccnsurcci for this

violation.
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